
 IMPORTANT 
SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
WARNING – READ AND SAVE THESE OPERATING 
AND SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE USING THIS 
HEATER. IF YOU DO NOT UNDERSTAND THESE 
INSTRUCTIONS OR PRODUCT LABELS PLEASE  
CALL OUR CUSTOMER REPRESENTATIVES AT  
1-800-477-0457 FOR ASSISTANCE BEFORE USING 
THIS PRODUCT.

Warning – Failure to follow any of these safety 
instructions could result in fire, injury, or death.

YOUR RESPONSIBILITIES 
Electrical appliances may expose people to hazards 
that can cause severe injury as well as death. The use 
of electrical products may create hazards that include, 
but are not limited to, injury, fire, electric shock and 
electrical system damage. These instructions are 
intended to provide you with the information you need 
to use the product correctly and to avoid such hazards.

When using electrical appliances, basic precautions 
should always be followed to reduce risk of fire, 
electric shock, and injury to persons including the 
following:
1. Warning – Read all instructions before using  

this heater.

2. Warning – This heater is hot when in use. To  
avoid burns, DO NOT let bare skin touch hot 
surfaces. Use handles when moving this heater. 
Keep combustible materials, such as furniture, 
pillows, bedding, papers, clothes, and curtains at 
least 3 feet (0.9 m) from the front of the heater 
and keep them away from all sides of the heater.

3. Warning – Extreme caution is necessary when 
any heater is used by or near children or invalids, 
and whenever the heater is left operating and 
unattended.

4. Warning – ALWAYS unplug heater when not  
in use.

5. Warning – DO NOT operate any heater with 
a damaged cord or plug, any heater that 
malfunctions, or any heater that has been 
dropped or damaged in any manner. Discard 
heater or return heater to authorized service 
facility for examination and/or repair.

6. Warning – For residential use only.
7. Warning – DO NOT use outdoors.
8. Warning – This heater is not intended for use 

in bathrooms, laundry areas, and similar indoor 
locations. DO NOT locate heater where it may  
fall into a bathtub or other water container.

9. Warning – DO NOT run cord under carpeting. 
DO NOT cover cord with throw rugs, runners, 
or similar coverings. DO NOT route cord under 
furniture or appliances. Arrange cord away from 
traffic areas and where it will not be a tripping 
hazard.

10. Warning – This appliance has a polarized plug 
(one blade is wider than the other). To reduce  
the risk of electric shock, this plug is intended to 
fit in a polarized outlet only one way. If the plug 
does not fit fully in the outlet, reverse the plug.  
If it still does not fit, contact a qualified electrician. 
DO NOT attempt to defeat this safety feature. 

11. Warning – This heater draws 12.5 amps during 
operation. To prevent overloading a circuit,  
DO NOT plug the heater into a circuit that already 
has other appliances working. 
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ABOUT CERAMIC TECHNOLOGY

12. Warning – It is normal for the plug to feel warm 
to the touch; however, a loose fit between the 
AC outlet (receptacle) and plug may cause 
overheating and distortion of the plug. Contact a 
qualified electrician to replace loose or worn outlet.

13. Warning – To disconnect the heater, first turn off 
the product, then grip the plug body and pull it 
from the wall outlet. DO NOT pull by the cord.

14. Warning – DO NOT insert or allow foreign objects 
to enter any ventilation or exhaust opening as  
this may cause electric shock, fire, or damage  
to the heater.

15. Warning – To prevent a possible fire, DO NOT 
block air intakes or exhaust in any manner.  
DO NOT use on soft surfaces, like a bed, or where 
openings may become blocked.

16. Warning – A heater has hot and arcing or 
sparking parts inside. DO NOT use it in areas 
where gasoline, paint or flammable liquids are 
used or stored.

17. Warning – Use this heater only as described in this 
manual. Any other use not recommended by the 
manufacturer may cause fire, electric shock, or 
injury to persons.

18. Warning – ALWAYS plug heater directly into 
a wall outlet/receptacle. DO NOT use with an 
extension cord or relocatable power tap  
(outlet/power strip). 

19. Warning – NEVER tamper with this product 
or attempt to fix it. Any tampering with, or 
modification of this product can result in serious 
injury, death, or fire. DO NOT open. Risk of electric 
shock. There are no user serviceable parts inside. 

20. Warning – DO NOT remove product labels  
that contain warnings or safety instruction.

21. Caution – The output of this heater may vary 
and its temperature may become intense enough 
to burn exposed skin. Use of this heater is not 
recommended for persons with reduced sensitivity 
to heat or an inability to react to avoid burns.

22. Caution – Before cleaning, or storage, or when 
not in use, turn the product’s controls to the OFF 
position and unplug the heater from the electrical 
outlet and allow to cool.

23. Caution – Place the heater on a firm, level, open 
surface free from obstructions and at least 3 feet 
(0.9 m) away from any combustible materials.  
DO NOT use on an unstable surface such as 
bedding or deep carpeting. Be sure the heater  
is not in a position where it may be tripped over  
by small children or pets.

24. Caution – If your home has aluminum wiring  
have a licensed electrician check your receptacle’s 
connections. When using a 1500 watt heater, 
aluminum wire connections can cause a safety issue.

25. SAVE THESE
 INSTRUCTIONS

• Ceramic heaters generate heat by passing electricity through heating elements embedded in ceramic plates.

• In the Honeywell ComfortTemp™ 4 Ceramic Heater, air is drawn into the back of the heater by a fan, and then 
pushed through the ceramic element and out the front of the heater to gently introduce warm air into the room.

• This type of heating technology provides consistent, even heating.

• For best heat output, place heater on the floor and allow it to run for 5-10 minutes.
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SET UP

MOVING THE HEATER

• The Honeywell ComfortTemp™ 4 Ceramic Heater requires no assembly.  Simply unpack heater and save all 
packaging materials for off-season storage.

• Place the heater on a firm, level, open surface free from obstructions and at least 3 feet (0.9m) away from any 
wall or combustible material.

• DO NOT use on an unstable surface such as bedding or deep carpeting.
• BE SURE THE HEATER IS NOT IN A POSITION WHERE IT MAY BE TRIPPED OVER BY CHILDREN OR PETS.

• This heater is equipped with a Cool Touch handle for your convenience.
• Turn off the heater.
• Allow it to cool for ten minutes.
• Unplug heater and move. 

OPERATION
•   NOTE: NEVER LEAVE AN OPERATING HEATER 

UNATTENDED
•   Plug the heater into a polarized 120V outlet.  

DO NOT FORCE THE POLARIZED PLUG INTO  
THE OUTLET; it will only fit one way.

•   With 90° oscillation, the Honeywell ComfortTemp™ 
4 Ceramic Heater is versatile and designed to be 
placed in the center of the room or closer to the wall 
(at least 3 feet away) for maximum convection room 
heating.

•   Turn heater on by pressing the Power Button ( ). 
The Power Indicator will illuminate and the heater 
will start in the highest level setting (Heat Blast).

•   The heater has two operational modes, which can be 
chosen using the red switch on the back of the unit 
(Fig. 2):

  -  Continuous heating ( ) – heater will run until it 
is manually shut off. 

  -  Auto Shut-Off ( ) mode - heater will 
automatically shut off after 8 hours each time that 
you use the heater.  This is a built-in safety feature 
to help ensure the heater isn’t accidentally left on  
for an extended period of time.

  NOTE: See the SafeGuard® Auto Shut-Off feature section for more information on this feature.

•   This heater comes pre-set from the factory with the Auto Shut-Off mode engaged. When the unit is turned on, the  
Auto Shut-Off icon ( ) will be illuminated on the top of the controls. All features are functional while operating in  
the Auto Shut-Off mode. 

•   Should you NOT want the heater to automatically shut off after 8 hours, switch to Continuous heating by simply 
pressing the red switch on the back of the unit. Once selected, the Continuous heat icon ( ) will illuminate on 
the top of the control panel.

Fig. 1
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Fig. 2 Auto Shut-Off Continuous
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•  To select a heat setting, press ( ). There are 4 comfort settings available to choose from - Gentle Warmth,  
Cozy, Toasty, Heat Blast - with each setting designed to provide both a unique heat and sound level based on  
your desired needs.

  NOTE: see next section for an overview of each of the heat settings.

•   Press the Timer Button ( ) to select 1, 2, 4, or 6 hour setting. The heater will run for that chosen period in the 
selected setting/mode, counting down the hours and automatically shutting the heater off after the selected  
time has passed.

•   The ComfortTemp™ 4 Ceramic Heater has an oscillation feature. Press the Oscillate Button ( ) to turn on  
or off the oscillation function.

•   To shut the heater off, press the Power Button ( ) and the heater will begin Powering Down. The heater will  
shut off after counting down 10 seconds to cool down the internal components.

•   It is important to allow the heater to run through the cool down phase. DO NOT unplug the heater until it has 
completed the cool down phase.

4 COMFORT SETTINGS THAT YOU ADJUST TO YOUR NEEDS

SAFEGUARD® AUTO SHUT-OFF FEATURE

Once your heater is ON, use the heat setting control button ( ) 
on the front panel to select the desired heat setting for your needs. 
Your heater will start on the highest setting (Heat Blast) each time 
you turn on the heater. Below is a handy reference to help select 
the heat option that best suits your desired comfort level. (Fig. 3)

GENTLE WARMTH – (LOW HEAT) 
This setting provides a soft, more personal touch of warmth.

COZY – (MEDIUM HEAT) 
Ideal for personal and small areas, this setting slightly steps up  
the heat output for soothing, comforting heat.

TOASTY – (MODERATE-HIGH HEAT) 
Gradually increasing the heat level, this setting is perfect for  
creating that comforting room environment.

HEAT BLAST – (HIGH HEAT) 
Choose this maximum heat setting to quickly remove chill and deliver comforting, quick heat.

The Honeywell ComfortTemp™ 4 Ceramic Heater is enhanced with a SafeGuard® Auto Shut-Off feature. This 
innovative feature is designed to automatically shut the heater off after 8 hours of continuous use and provides 
an extra layer of protection for peace-of-mind.

How it works: By default, the ComfortTemp™ 4 Ceramic Heater comes with the Auto Shut-Off feature engaged. 
If you chose to operate the heater in the Auto Shut-Off mode ( ), the heater will shut off automatically after 8 
hours every time the heater is used, unless the heater is turned off prior to the 8 hour auto-off time. All features 
are functional while operating in the Auto Shut-Off feature. If you choose to disengage this feature, the unit will 
operate in the Continuous heat mode ( ) .

•   Press the SafeGuard® Auto Shut-Off switch on the 
back of the unit (Fig. 4) to select either the Auto Shut-
Off or Continuous heating modes. The corresponding 
icon will illuminate on the controls to indicate which 
mode you are in.

Fig. 4 SafeGuard® Auto Shut-Off

Heat 
Setting

Fig. 3
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SAFEGUARD® MOTION SENSOR FEATURE  (HCE645 Series only)

REMOTE CONTROL  (HCE643 and HCE645 Series only)

The Honeywell ComfortTemp™ 4 Ceramic Heater (Model series HCE645 only) is equipped with a SafeGuard® 
Motion Sensor feature. This motion sensor feature identifies objects that may obstruct the normal flow of heat 
from the unit, shutting the unit off when necessary, for an additional level of protection.

How It Works:  If an object remains too close to the front of the heater for too long - 6 inches or closer for more
than a few seconds - the Motion Sensor light on the front of the unit (Fig. 5) will blink as a warning that there is an 
obstruction. If the object is not removed, the sensors will disable the heat, turning the heater off until the object  
is removed. The heater will restart after a few seconds once the object is removed.

• Press the SafeGuard® Motion Sensor Button ( ) (Fig. 6) to turn this feature on or off.

The Honeywell ComfortTemp™ 4 Ceramic Heater (Model Series HCE643 
and HCE645 only) can be controlled using the remote (Fig. 7). This remote 
uses a button cell type battery which comes included in the remote.

•  To activate the battery, simply pull the plastic tab.

•   All functions may be controlled with the remote with the exception 
of choosing which operational mode you prefer (Auto Shut-Off or 
Continuous Heating). This must be done manually using the red switch 
on the back of the unit.

•   Place remote control in the holder located in the handle area in the back of 
the heater when not in use.

Fig.5

Fig. 7

Fig. 6

SafeGuard® Motion Sensor Light

Remote Control

SafeGuard® Motion Sensor Button 



6

SAFETY FEATURES

CLEANING AND STORAGE

The Honeywell ComfortTemp™ 4 Ceramic Heater is equipped with several devices and features for added protection:

•  A 360° tip-over switch that disables the heater if it is tipped in any direction.

•  A high temperature safety sensor prevents overheating.

•   This heater is also equipped with a thermal cut-off fuse that will permanently shut down the heater should  
it operate at a higher than normal temperature. If activated, the unit will need to be replaced.

•  This heater was built using a high temperature plastic and has a cool to touch housing and handle.

•   This heater is designed with thermal insulated wiring for heat resistance and reinforced wire connections  
to help protect against loose connections.

•   This heater also has a SafeGuard® Auto Shut-Off feature. If selected, this feature is designed to automatically  
shut the heater off after 8 hours of continuous use. 

•   The HCE645 Series models have a SafeGuard® Motion Sensor that shuts the heater off if an object  
gets too close to the motion sensor.

It is recommended that the Honeywell ComfortTemp™ 4 Ceramic Heater be cleaned at least once a month and 
before off-season storage.

• Turn Off ( ) and unplug heater. Allow unit to cool for 10 minutes.

•   Use a dry cloth only to clean the external surfaces of the heater. DO NOT USE WATER, WAXES, POLISHES  
OR ANY CHEMICAL SOLUTION.

•   Before storing, clean the Ceramic Heater using the above-mentioned steps. Wrap the cord around the unit.  
Place in its original box and store it in a cool, dry place.

•  This heater does not disassemble.

TROUBLESHOOTING
Problem  Solution

If your Honeywell ComfortTemp™ 
4 Ceramic Heater shuts off 
unexpectedly or fails to operate, 
one of your heater safety features 
may have been activated to 
prevent overheating.

• Be sure heater is plugged in and that the electrical outlet is working.

•  Check for any obstructions. If you find an obstruction, turn the heater 
OFF ( ) and unplug it.

•  Allow the heater to cool completely, then remove the obstruction. Wait at 
least 10 minutes, then re-plug the heater in and follow the OPERATION 
instructions.

Model(s) Unit Dims Amps Unit Voltage Max Watts Max BTUs

HCE640 Series 7.9” L x 7.9” W x 23.4” H 12.5 120V, 60Hz 1500 5118

HCE643 Series 7.9” L x 7.9” W x 23.4” H 12.5 120V, 60Hz 1500 5118

HCE645 Series 7.9” L x 7.9” W x 23.4” H 12.5 120V, 60Hz 1500 5118

PRODUCT SPECIFICATIONS
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You should first read all instructions before 
attempting to use this product. 
A. This 3 year limited warranty applies to repair 

or replacement of product found to be 
defective in material or workmanship. This 
warranty does not apply to damage resulting 
from commercial, abusive, unreasonable use 
or supplemental damage. Defects that are 
the result of normal wear and tear will not be 
considered manufacturing defects under this 
warranty. KAZ IS NOT LIABLE FOR INCIDENTAL 
OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OF ANY 
NATURE, ANY IMPLIED WARRANTY OF 
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A 
PARTICULAR PURPOSE ON THIS PRODUCT 
IS LIMITED IN DURATION TO THE DURATION 
OF THIS WARRANTY. Some jurisdictions do not 
allow the exclusion or limitation of incidental or 
consequential damages or limitations on how 
long an implied warranty lasts, so the above 
limitations or exclusions may not apply to you. 
This warranty gives you specific legal rights, and 
you also may have other rights which vary from 
jurisdiction to jurisdiction. This warranty applies 
only to the original purchaser of this product 
from the original date of purchase.

B. At its option, Kaz will repair or replace this 
product if it is found to be defective in material or 
workmanship.

C. This warranty does not cover damage resulting 
from any unauthorized attempts to repair or from 
any use not in accordance with the instruction 
manual.

CUSTOMER SERVICE 
Questions or comments
Call us toll-free at: 1-800-477-0457
E-mail: consumerrelations@kaz.com
Or visit our website at: www.HoneywellPluggedIn.com

Please be sure to specify the model number.

NOTE: IF YOU EXPERIENCE A PROBLEM, PLEASE 
CONTACT CONSUMER RELATIONS FIRST OR SEE 
YOUR WARRANTY. DO NOT RETURN THE HEATER 
TO THE ORIGINAL PLACE OF PURCHASE. DO 
NOT ATTEMPT TO OPEN THE MOTOR HOUSING 
YOURSELF, DOING SO MAY VOID YOUR WARRANTY 
AND CAUSE DAMAGE TO THE PRODUCT OR 
PERSONAL INJURY.

3 YEAR LIMITED WARRANTY

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC 
Rules. Operation is subject to  the following two 
conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful 
interference,  and (2) This device must accept any 
interference received, including interference that 
may cause undesired operation.





 IMPORTANTES 
INSTRUCCIONES DE 
SEGURIDAD
ADVERTENCIA – LEA Y GUARDE ESTAS 
INSTRUCCIONES DE OPERACIÓN Y DE SEGURIDAD 
ANTES DE USAR ESTE CALEFACTOR. SI NO ENTIENDE 
ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES O ETIQUETAS DEL PRODUCTO 
POR FAVOR LLAME A NUESTROS REPRESENTANTES 
DE SERVICIO AL CLIENTE AL 1-800-477-0457 PARA 
OBTENER AYUDA ANTES DE USAR ESTE PRODUCTO.

Advertencia – El incumplimiento de seguir cualquiera 
de estas instrucciones de seguridad puede resultar en 
incendio, heridas o la muerte.

SUS RESPONSABILIDADES 
Los aparatos eléctricos pueden exponer a las personas a 
peligros que pueden causar heridas severas así como la muerte. 
El uso de productos eléctricos pueden ocasionar peligros que 
incluyen, pero no están limitados a, heridas, incendio, descarga 
eléctrica y daño al sistema eléctrico. Estas instrucciones están 
pensadas para proporcionarle la información que necesita para 
usar el producto correctamente y evitar tales riesgos.

Cuando utilice aparatos eléctricos, debe seguir 
siempre las precauciones básicas para reducir el 
riesgo de incendio, descarga eléctrica y heridas a 
personas incluyendo lo siguiente:
1. Advertencia – Lea todas las instrucciones antes 

de usar este calefactor.

2. Advertencia – Este calefactor se calienta cuando está 
en uso. Para evitar quemaduras, NO permita que la 
piel descubierta toque las superficies calientes. Use 
las asas cuando mueva este calefactor. Mantenga los 

materiales inflamables, como muebles, almohadas, 
sábanas, papeles, ropa y cortinas alejados al menos 
0.9 m (3 pies) de la parte frontal de calefactor y de 
todos los lados del calefactor. 

3. Advertencia – Es necesaria precaución extrema 
cuando cualquier calefactor sea utilizado por o 
cerca de niños o discapacitados, y siempre que el 
calefactor se deje funcionando y sin supervisión.

4. Advertencia – SIEMPRE desconecte el calefactor 
cuando no esté en uso.

5. Advertencia – NO opere ningún calefactor con 
el cable o el enchufe dañados, o después de un 
malfuncionamiento, caída o daño de cualquier 
tipo. Deseche el calefactor o regréselo al centro 
de servicio autorizado para revisión y/o reparación.

6. Advertencia – Sólo para uso residencial.
7. Advertencia – NO use en exteriores.
8. Advertencia – Este calefactor no está diseñado 

para usarse en baños, lavanderías y áreas interiores 
similares. NO coloque el calefactor donde pueda 
caer en la bañera u otro contenedor de agua.

9. Advertencia – NO pase el cable debajo de la 
alfombra. NO cubra el cable con alfombrillas, tapetes 
u otras cubiertas similares. NO pase el cable debajo 
de muebles o aparatos eléctricos. Coloque el cable 
lejos de áreas de tráfico y donde no cause tropiezos.

10. Advertencia – Este calefactor cuenta con un 
enchufe polarizado (una clavija es más ancha 
que la otra). Para reducir el riesgo de descarga 
eléctrica, este enchufe está diseñado para 
encajar en un tomacorriente polarizado sólo de 
manera unidireccional. Si el enchufe no encaja 
completamente en el tomacorriente, inviértalo. Si 
aún no encaja, contacte a un electricista calificado. 
NO intente anular esta característica de seguridad.

CALEFACTOR DE CERÁMICA 
COMFORT TEMP™ 4 
SERIES HCE640 y HCE643 y HCE645

Air Purifier

Heater

Fan

Humidifier

Filter

Air Purifier
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ACERCA DE LA TECNOLOGÍA CERÁMICA

11. Advertencia – Este calefactor utiliza 12.5 
amperes durante su operación. Para evitar una 
sobrecarga, NO enchufe el calefactor a un circuito 
que ya tenga otros aparatos funcionando. 

12. Advertencia – Es normal que el enchufe se sienta 
caliente al tacto; sin embargo, una conexión suelta 
entre la salida de CA (tomacorriente) y el enchufe 
puede provocar sobrecarga y deformación del 
enchufe. Pida a un electricista capacitado que 
cambie el tomacorriente flojo o defectuoso.

13. Advertencia – Para desconectar el calefactor, primero 
apague el aparato, después sujete el enchufe y 
sáquelo del tomacorriente. NO tire del cable.

14. Advertencia – NO introduzca ni permita que 
entren objetos extraños por las aberturas de 
ventilación o salida ya que pueden causar descarga 
eléctrica, incendio, o daño al calefactor.

15. Advertencia – Para prevenir un posible incendio, 
NO tape de ninguna manera las entradas o salidas 
de aire. NO use sobre superficies blandas, como la 
cama, o donde las aberturas puedan taparse.

16. Advertencia – Un calefactor contiene en su 
interior piezas calientes que generan arcos 
voltaicos o chispas. NO lo utilice en áreas donde 
se use o almacene gasolina, pintura o líquidos 
inflamables.

17. Advertencia – Use este calefactor sólo como 
se describe en este manual. Cualquier otro uso 
no recomendado por el fabricante puede causar 
incendio, descarga eléctrica, o heridas a personas.

18. Advertencia – SIEMPRE conecte el calefactor 
directamente en el tomacorriente/receptáculo. 
NO use con un cable de extensión o un 
tomacorriente móvil (enchufe/contacto múltiple). 

19. Advertencia – NUNCA manipule este producto 
o intente arreglarlo. Cualquier manipulación con, 
o modificación de este producto puede resultar 
en heridas graves, muerte, o incendio. NO lo abra. 
Riesgo de descarga eléctrica. No hay piezas útiles 
en el interior para el usuario.  

20. Advertencia – NO quite las etiquetas del producto que 
contengan advertencias o instrucciones de seguridad.

21. Precaución – La cantidad de calor que emite 
este calefactor es variable y su temperatura 
puede llegar a ser lo suficientemente intensa para 
quemar la piel expuesta. El uso de este calefactor 
no es recomendable para personas con menor 
sensibilidad al calor o incapaces de reaccionar 
para evitar quemaduras.

22. Precaución – Antes de limpiar, o guardar, o 
cuando no esté en uso, APAGUE los controles 
del aparato y desconecte el calefactor del 
tomacorriente y permita que se enfríe.

23. Precaución – Coloque el calefactor sobre una superficie 
firme, nivelada y abierta, libre de obstáculos, al menos 
a 0.9 m (3 pies) de distancia de cualquier material 
inflamable. NO use sobre superficies inestables como la 
cama o alfombras gruesas. Asegúrese que el calefactor 
no esté en un lugar en donde los niños pequeños o 
mascotas puedan tropezarse con el.

24. Precaución – Si su hogar cuenta con cableado 
de aluminio permita que un electricista autorizado 
revise las conexiones de los tomacorrientes. Cuando 
utilice un calefactor de 1500 watts, las conexiones 
del cableado de aluminio pueden causar problemas 
de seguridad.

25. GUARDE ESTAS
 INSTRUCCIONES

• Los calefactores de cerámica generan calor al pasar la electricidad a través de las resistencias integradas en las 
placas de cerámica. 

• En el Calefactor de Cerámica ComfortTemp™ 4 de Honeywell, el aire es succionado por un ventilador hacia la parte 
posterior del calefactor, pasando a través del elemento de cerámica y finalmente saliendo por la parte delantera del 
calefactor para distribuir gradualmente aire caliente por la habitación.

• Este tipo de tecnología de calefacción proporciona calor constante y uniforme.

• Para obtener una mejor salida de calor, coloque el calefactor en el piso y permita que opere durante 5-10 minutos.
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INSTALACIÓN

MOVER EL CALEFACTOR

• El Calefactor de Cerámica ComfortTemp™ 4 de Honeywell no requiere ensamblaje. Simplemente desempaque 
el calefactor y guarde todos los materiales de embalaje para almacenaje fuera de temporada.

• Coloque el calefactor sobre una superficie firme, nivelada y abierta, libre de obstrucciones y por lo menos a 
0.9 m (3 pies) de cualquier pared o material inflamable.

• NO use sobre una superficie inestable como la cama o alfombras profundas. 
• ASEGÚRESE QUE EL CALEFACTOR NO ESTÉ EN UNA POSICIÓN DONDE PUEDA SER DERRIBADO POR 

NIÑOS O MASCOTAS.

• Este calefactor está equipado con un asa Fría al Tacto para su conveniencia.
• Apague el calefactor.
• Permita que se enfríe durante diez minutos.
• Desconecte el calefactor y muévalo. 

OPERACIÓN
•   NOTA: NUNCA DEJE DESATENDIDO UN 

CALEFACTOR EN OPERACIÓN.
•   Enchufe el calefactor en un tomacorriente 

polarizado de 120 V~ .  
NO FUERCE EL ENCHUFE POLARIZADO EN EL 
TOMACORRIENTE; sólo entrará unidireccionalmente.

•   Con una oscilación de 90°, el Calefactor de Cerámica 
ComfortTemp™ 4 de Honeywell es versátil y está 
diseñado para ser colocado en el centro de la habitación 
o más cerca de la pared (al menos a 0.9 metros de 
distancia) para máxima calefacción por convección.

•   Encienda el calefactor presionando el Botón de 
Encendido ( ). El Indicador de Encendido se 
iluminará y el calefactor iniciará en el ajuste de 
nivel más alto (Ráfaga de Calor Heat Blast). 

•  El calefactor tiene dos modos de operación, los  
 cuales puede ser elegidos utilizando el interruptor  
 rojo en la parte posterior de la unidad (Fig. 2):

  -  Calefacción Continua ( ) – el calefactor 
operará hasta que se apague manualmente. 

  -  Modo de Apagado Automático ( )  - cada vez que 
utilice el calefactor se apagará automáticamente después de 8 horas de uso. Esta es una característica de seguridad 
integrada que ayudar a asegurar que el calefactor no se deje accidentalmente encendido por un largo período de tiempo.

  NOTA: Consulte la sección Característica de Apagado Automático SafeGuard® para obtener más información 
sobre esta característica.

•   Este calefactor viene preprogramado de fábrica con el modo de Apagado Automático activado. Cuando la 
unidad esté encendida, el ícono de Apago Automático  ( ) se iluminará en la parte superior de los controles. 
Todas las características funcionan en el modo de Apagado Automático. 

•   Si NO desea que el calefactor se apague automáticamente después de 8 horas, cambie a Calefacción 
Continua simplemente presionando el interruptor rojo en la parte posterior de la unidad. Una vez seleccionado, 
el ícono de calefacción Continua ( ) se iluminará en la parte posterior del panel de control.

Fig. 1

Botón de 
Encendido

Niveles 
de Calor

Continuo

Temporizador

Ajuste de 
Calor

Indicador 
de Nivel 
de Calor

Apagado 
Automático

Oscilación

NOTA: Los controles/características varían ligeramente 
dependiendo del modelo.

Fig. 2 Apagado Automático Continuo
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• Para seleccionar un ajuste de calor, presione ( ). Hay 4 ajustes de comodidad disponibles para elegir - Calidez  
 Suave (Gentle Warmth), Acogedor (Cozy), Calor Agradable (Toasty), Ráfaga de Calor (Heat Blast) - cada ajuste 
 diseñado para proporcionar un calor único y el nivel de sonido basado en sus necesidades deseadas. 

  NOTA: consulte la siguiente sección para un resumen de cada ajuste de calor.

•   Presione el Botón del Temporizador ( ) para seleccionar el ajuste de 1, 2, 4, o 6 horas. El calefactor funcionará 
durante el período elegido en el modo/ajuste seleccionado, contando las horas y se apagará automáticamente 
después de transcurrido el tiempo seleccionado.

•   El Calefactor de Cerámica ComfortTemp™ 4 cuenta con una característica de oscilación. Presione el Botón de 
Oscilación ( ) para encender o apagar la función de oscilación.

•   Para apagar el calefactor, presione el Botón de Encendido ( ) y el calefactor comenzará a Apagarse. El 
calefactor se apagará después de 10 segundos para enfríar los componentes internos.

•   Es importante permitir que el calefactor opere a través de la fase de enfriamiento. NO desconecte el calefactor 
hasta que haya completado la fase de enfriamiento.

4 AJUSTES DE COMODIDAD QUE AJUSTA A SUS NECESIDADES

CARACTERÍSTICA DE APAGADO AUTOMÁTICO SAFEGUARD® 

Una vez que su calefactor esté ENCENDIDO, use el botón de 
control de ajuste de calor ( ) en el panel frontal para seleccionar 
el ajuste de calor deseado para sus necesidades. Su calefactor 
iniciará en el ajuste más alto (Ráfaga de Calor Heat Blast) cada vez 
que encienda el calefactor. A continuación se muestra una práctica 
referencia para ayudar a seleccionar la opción de calor que mejor 
se adapte a su nivel comodidad deseado. (Fig. 3)

CALIDEZ SUAVE (GENTLE WARMTH) – (CALOR BAJO) 
Este ajuste proporciona una calidez suave, con un toque más personal.

ACOGEDOR (COZY) – (CALOR MEDIO) 
Ideal para áreas pequeñas y personales, este ajuste incrementa 
ligeramente la salida de calor para una calor relajante y reconfortante.

CALOR AGRADABLE (TOASTY) – (CALOR MODERADO-ALTO) 
Aumentando gradualmente el nivel de calor, este ajuste es perfecto para crear un ambiente reconfortante.

RÁFAGA DE CALOR (HEAT BLAST) – (CALOR ALTO) 
Elija este ajuste máximo de calor para eliminar rápidamente el frío y ofrecer calor rápido y reconfortante.

El Calefactor de Cerámica ComfortTemp™ 4 de Honeywell está mejorado con una característica de Apagado 
Automático SafeGuard®. Esta característica innovadora está diseñada para apagar automáticamente el calefactor 
después de 8 horas de uso continuo y proporcionar protección adicional para mayor tranquilidad.

Cómo funciona: De manera predeterminada, el Calefactor de Cerámica ComfortTemp™ 4 viene con la función de 
Apagado Automático activada. Si opta por operar el calefactor en el modo de Apagado Automático ( ), este se apagará 
automáticamente después de 8 horas cada vez que utilice el calefactor, a menos que apague el calefactor antes del 
tiempo de las 8 horas de apagado automático. Todas las funciones son funcionales mientras se opera en la función de 
apagado automático. Si elije quitar esta función, la unidad operará en el modo de Calor Continuo ( ).

•   Presione el interruptor de Apagado Automático SafeGuard® 
en la parte posterior de la unidad (Fig. 4) para seleccionar 
los modos de Apagado Automático o de Calefacción 
Constante. El ícono correspondiente se iluminará en los 
controles para indicar que modo seleccionó.

Fig. 4 Apagado Automático SafeGuard®

Ajuste de 
Calor

Fig. 3
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CARACTERÍSTICA DE SENSOR DE MOVIMIENTO SAFEGUARD®  (Sólo las Series HCE645)

CONTROL REMOTO (Sólo las series HCE643 y HCE645)

El Calefactor de Cerámica ComfortTemp™ 4 de Honeywell (sólo el Modelo de las series HCE645) está equipado 
con la característica de Sensor de Movimiento SafeGuard®. Esta característica del sensor de movimiento identifica 
los objetos que pueden obstruir el flujo normal de calor de la unidad, apagando la unidad cuando sea necesario, 
para un nivel adicional de protección.

Cómo funciona: Si un objeto permanece demasiado cerca de la parte frontal del calefactor durante mucho tiempo 
- 15 centímetros o más cerca durante más de unos segundos - la luz del Sensor de Movimiento en la parte frontal 
de la unidad (Fig. 5) parpadeará como advertencia que hay una obstrucción. Si no retira el objeto, los sensores 
desactivarán el calor, apagando el calefactor hasta que se quite el objeto. El calefactor se reiniciará después de 
unos segundos después de retirar el objeto.

• Presione el Botón del Sensor de Movimiento SafeGuard® ( ) (Fig. 6) para encender o apagar esta característica.

El Calefactor de Cerámica ComfortTemp™ 4 de Honeywell (solo los Modelos 
de las series HCE643 y HCE645) puede controlarse utilizando un control 
remoto (Fig. 7). Este control remoto utiliza una pila de botón la cual viene 
incluida en el control remoto.

•  Para activar la pila, simplemente jale la lengüeta de plástico.

•   Todas las funciones puede ser controladas con el control remoto con 
la excepción de elegir el modo operativo que usted prefiera (Apagado 
Automático o Calefacción Continua). Esto se debe hacer manualmente 
usando el interruptor rojo en la parte posterior de la unidad.

•   Coloque el control remoto en el soporte ubicado en el área del asa en la parte 
posterior del calefactor cuando no esté en uso.

Fig. 7

Control Remoto

Fig.5 Fig. 6

Luz de Sensor de Movimiento SafeGuard® Botón de Sensor de Movimiento SafeGuard® 
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CARACTERÍSTICAS DE SEGURIDAD

LIMPIEZA Y ALMACENAJE

El Calefactor de Cerámica ComfortTemp™ 4 de Honeywell  está equipado con varios dispositivos y características 
para protección adicional:

•  Un interruptor anticaídas de 360° que desactiva el calefactor si es derribado en cualquier dirección.

•  Un sensor de seguridad de temperatura alta para evitar el sobrecalentamiento.

•   Este calefactor también está equipado con un fusible térmico que apagará permanentemente el calefactor si 
opera a temperaturas más altas de lo normal. Si está activado, necesitará reemplazar la unidad.

•  Este calefactor fue fabricado utilizando plástico de alta temperatura y tiene una carcasa y asa frías al tacto.

•   Este calefactor está diseñado con cableado con aislante térmico para la resistencia al calor y conexiones 
reforzadas para ayudar a proteger contra conexiones flojas.

•   Este calefactor también tiene la característica de Apagado Automático SafeGuard®. Si se selecciona, está 
característica está diseñada para apagar automáticamente el calefactor después de 8 horas de uso continuo.

•   Los modelos de las series HCE645 tienen el Sensor de Movimiento SafeGuard® el cual apaga el calefactor si 
un objeto se acerca demasiado al sensor de movimiento.

Se recomienda que limpie el Calefactor de Cerámica ComfortTemp™ 4 de Honeywell por lo menos una vez al mes y 
antes de almacenar al final de la temporada.

• Apague ( ) y desconecte el calefactor. Deje que la unidad se enfríe durante 10 minutos.

•   Use un paño seco para limpiar las superficies externas del calefactor. NO USE AGUA, CERAS, 
ABRILLANTADORES O NINGUNA SOLUCIÓN QUÍMICA.

•   Antes de guardar, limpie el Calefactor de Cerámica siguiendo los pasos antes mencionados. Enrolle el cable 
alrededor de la unidad. Coloque en su caja original y almacene en un lugar fresco y seco.

•  Este calefactor no se desarma.

SOLUCIÓN DE PROBLEMAS
Problema  Solución

Si su Calefactor de Cerámica 
ComfortTemp™ 4 de Honeywell se 
apaga inesperadamente o no funciona, 
una de las características de seguridad 
del calefactor pudo haberse activado 
para evitar un sobrecalentamiento.

• Asegúrese que esté conectado y que el tomacorriente esté funcionando.

• Verifique si hay obstrucciones. Si encuentra alguna, APAGUE ( ) el 
 calefactor y desconéctelo.

•  Permita que el calefactor se enfríe completamente, luego quite la 
obstrucción. Espere por lo menos 10 minutos, luego vuelva a conectar el 
calefactor y siga las instrucciones de OPERACIÓN.

ESPECIFICACIONES DEL PRODUCTO

Modelo(s) Dimesión de la Unidad Amperes Voltaje de la Unidad Watts Max BTUs Max

Series HCE640 20 cm L x 20 cm A x 59.4 cm A 12.5 120V~, 60Hz 1500 5118

Series HCE643 20 cm L x 20 cm A x 59.4 cm A 12.5 120V~, 60Hz 1500 5118

Series HCE645 20 cm L x 20 cm A x 59.4 cm A 12.5 120V~, 60Hz 1500 5118



15

Debe leer todas las instrucciones antes de intentar 
usar este producto. 
A. Esta presente garantía limitada cubre la reparación 

o sustitución de todo producto con un defecto de 
fábrica o de mano de obra por un período de 3 
años. Esta garantía excluye los daños ocasionados 
por el uso comercial, abusivo o desrazonable y 
los daños adicionales. Los fallos resultantes del 
desgaste normal no se consideran defectos de 
fábrica en virtud de la presente garantía. KAZ 
QUEDA EXENTA DE TODA RESPONSABILIDAD 
POR DAÑOS FORTUITOS O INDIRECTOS DE 
CUALQUIER CLASE. CUALQUIER GARANTÍA 
IMPLÍCITA DE CALIDAD COMERCIAL O DE 
CONVENIENCIA RELACIONADA CON ESTE 
PRODUCTO, TENDRÁ LA MISMA VIGENCIA 
QUE LA PRESENTE GARANTÍA. En ciertos 
lugares, no se permite la exclusión o limitación 
de daños fortuitos o indirectos, ni los límites de 
duración aplicables a una garantía implícita. Por 
consiguiente, es posible que estas limitaciones o 
exclusiones no se apliquen en su caso. Esta garantía 
le otorga derechos legales específicos y usted puede 
que tenga otros, que varían de un lugar a otro. La 
presente garantía sólo es válida para el comprador 
original del producto a partir de la fecha de compra.

B. A su juicio, Kaz reparará o reemplazará este producto 
si se considera que sus materiales o su mano de obra 
son defectuosos dentro del período de garantía. 

C. Esta garantía no cubre los daños ocasionados 
por tentativas de reparación no autorizadas o por 
el uso no conforme con el presente manual de 
instrucciones.

SERVICIO AL CLIENTE 
Preguntas o comentarios
Llame lada gratuita al: 1-800-477-0457
Correo electrónico: consumerrelations@kaz.com
O visite nuestro sitio web en: www.HoneywellPluggedIn.com

Por favor asegúrese de especificar el número de 
modelo.

NOTA: SI TIENE ALGÚN PROBLEMA, POR FAVOR 
CONTACTE PRIMERO SERVICIO AL CLIENTE O 
CONSULTE SU GARANTÍA. NO DEVUELVA EL 
CALEFACTOR AL LUGAR ORIGINAL DE COMPRA. 
NO INTENTE ABRIR LA CARCASA DEL MOTOR 
USTED MISMO, HACERLO PUEDE ANULAR 
SU GARANTÍA Y PUEDE CAUSAR DAÑOS AL 
PRODUCTO O LESIONES PERSONALES.

GARANTÍA LIMITADA DE 3 AÑOS

Este dispositivo cumple con la Parte 15 de las 
Normas de la FCC. La operación está sujeta a las 
siguientes dos condiciones: (1) Este dispositivo 
no puede causar interferencia dañina, y (2) Este 
dispositivo debe aceptar cualquier interferencia 
recibida, incluyendo interferencias que puedan 
causar funcionamiento indeseado.
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